ceased to be an SEC registrant effective September 7, 2010 and, in connection therewith, ceased making filings
with the SEC on June 8, 2010.

33

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the Notes will be approximately
U.S.$3,738,231,000, after deducting the discounts and commissions of the Initial Purchasers and other expenses
of the Offering that are to be borne by the Issuer. We intend to use substantially all of these net proceeds from the
issuance and sale of the Notes to make intra-group loans to the Guarantor and/or entities owned directly or
indirectly by the Guarantor for purposes of repayment of debt and for general corporate purposes.

34

CAPITALIZATION

Mercedes-Benz Group

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, (i) the capitalization of the Mercedes-Benz Group as
of September 30, 2023, in accordance with IFRS, and (ii) the capitalization of the Mercedes-Benz Group as of
September 30, 2023, as adjusted solely for the effect of the Offering. You should read this table together with
Mercedes-Benz’s consolidated financial statements and related discussion and analysis incorporated by reference
herein.

As of September 30, 2023

Actual As adjusted
(unaudited)

(€ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents..... 15,138 18,5503

Liabilities:
Non-current liabilities ..... 86,593 90,0164

Current liabilities ..... 85,073 85,073

Total liabilities1 ..... 171,666 175,0894

Equity:
Share capital2 ..... 3,070 3,070
Equity attributable to shareholders of Mercedes-Benz Group AG..... 91,010 91,010
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,014 1,014

Total equity ..... 92,024 92,024

Total equity and liabilities ..... 263,690 267,1134

 ___________

1 For information on guarantees issued by Mercedes-Benz as of December 31, 2022, please see note 34 to Mercedes-Benz’s consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, which are incorporated by reference into this Offering Memorandum.

2 The Guarantor had issued and outstanding 1,057.2 million registered ordinary shares with no par value as of September 30, 2023.

3 The adjustment of €3,411.7 million reflects the euro equivalent of the $3,738.2 million net proceeds to the Mercedes-Benz Group from the Offering
based on the euro/U.S. dollar exchange rate of €1.00 = $1.0957 on January 5, 2024.

4 The adjustment of €3,422.5 million reflects the euro equivalent of the $3,750.0 million principal amount of the Notes based on a euro/U.S. dollar
exchange rate of €1.00 = $1.0957 on January 5, 2024. This value differs from the financial liability that will be recorded on our consolidated balance
sheet under IFRS. Non-derivative financial liabilities (such as the Notes) within the scope of IAS 39 are measured at amortized cost, using the effective
interest method. The initial measurement takes place at fair value plus transaction costs and in subsequent periods, the amortization and accretion of any